# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM412660

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UTGH Equipment, LLC		08/18/2016	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APT Acquisition Corp.	
Street Address:	109 Conica Lane	
City:	Harmony	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	16037	
Entity Type:	Corporation: GEORGIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78704109	SYNAUGUSTINE
Serial Number:	78704092	SYNBLUE
Serial Number:	78704120	SYNFESCUE
Serial Number:	78503141	SYNFIELD
Serial Number:	78503126	SYNGRASS
Serial Number:	77353906	SYNGRASS ULTRALUSH
Serial Number:	77353902	SYNGRASS ULTRAWEAR
Serial Number:	78215815	SYNLAWN
Serial Number:	78503164	SYNPLAY
Serial Number:	78704038	SYNRYE
Serial Number:	78704131	SYNTIPEDE
Serial Number:	86153071	ULTRALUSH
Serial Number:	86153055	ULTRAWEAR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9374436635

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 937-443-6817

**Email:** trademarks@thompsonhine.com

TRADEMARK

900391700 REEL: 005968 FRAME: 0510

Correspondent Name: Roger H. Bora
Address Line 1: Thompson Hine LLP

**Address Line 2:** 10050 Innovation Drive, Suite 400

Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 095018-002 UTGH #1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Roger H. Bora

SIGNATURE: /roger h bora/

DATE SIGNED: 01/18/2017

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=UTGH TM Assignment#page1.tif source=UTGH TM Assignment#page2.tif source=UTGH TM Assignment#page3.tif source=UTGH TM Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005968 FRAME: 0511

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT – UNITED STATES

In consideration of the sum of US\$1.00, as well as other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby mutually acknowledged, UTGH Equipment, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia, with an address of 1906 S. Hamilton, Dalton, Georgia 30720 (hereinafter, "Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, convey and deliver to APT Acquisition Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia, with a place of business at 109 Conica Lane, Harmony, Pennsylvania 16037 (hereinafter, "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks"), together with that part of Assignor's business to which the Marks pertain, and together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and all registrations and applications therefor, including any renewals and extensions of the registrations that are or may be secured, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the effective date of this assignment or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue, and to collect the same, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of her successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees to provide all reasonable assistance and cooperation, including the signing of any forms or relevant documents, to enable Assignee to record this assignment with the applicable government agencies.

(signature page follows)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005968 FRAME: 0512

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and A their respective duly authorized representatives this	Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed by day of August, 2016.
UTGH EQUIPMENT, LLC	APT ACQUISITION CORP.
By: Name: W. Bryan Peeples Title: Manager	By:
As to Assignor:	
STATE OF COUNTY OF	
In Whitfield Courty Ga. (pl before me personally appeared the above-named p and known by me to be the Manager acknowledged said instrument by him so executed if free act and deed of said company.	ace), on the <u>B</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2016, <u>W. Bryan Peoples</u> (signatory), to me known (title) of said UTGH Equipment, LLC and he n his said capacity to be his free act and deed and the
Notary Public  Notary Public, Whitfield Count My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires Augus	y, <del>Geo</del> rgia u 18, 2019
As to Assignee:	
STATE OF COUNTY OF	
In	ace), on the day of, 2016, (signatory), to me known (title) of said APT Acquisition Corp. and he n his said capacity to be his free act and deed and the
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	

United States

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and their respective duly authorized representatives the	Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed by his 18 day of August, 2016.
UTGH EQUIPMENT, LLC	APT ACQUISITION CORP.
By:Name: W. Bryan Peeples	By:
Title: Manager	Title: President
As to Assignor:	
STATE OF COUNTY OF	
In	(place), on the day of, 2016,
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	
As to Assignee:  STATE OF  Commonwealth of Pennsy  County of	dvania
before me personally appeared the above-named and known by me to be the	(place), on the B day of August, 2016, 201
Notary Public  My Commission Expires: Aug al a	NOTARIAL SEAL JESSICA M. MCMANUS Notary Public JACKSON TWP. BUTLER COUNTY My Commission Expires Aug 27, 2018

United States

## Schedule A

### **Trademarks**

All dates are in the MM/DD/YYYY format.

Trademark	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
SYNAUGUSTINE	United States	78/704,109	8/31/2005	3,320,399	10/23/2007
SYNBLUE	United States	78/704,092	8/31/2005	3,336,449	11/13/2007
SYNFESCUE	United States	78/704,120	8/31/2005	3,336,450	11/13/2007
SYNFIELD	United States	78/503,141	10/20/2004	3,028,487	12/13/2005
SYNGRASS	United States	78/503,126	10/20/2004	3,031,964	12/20/2005
SYNGRASS ULTRALUSH	United States	77/353,906	12/17/2007	3,835,564	8/17/2010
SYNGRASS ULTRAWEAR	United States	77/353,902	12/17/2007	3,835,563	8/17/2010
SYNLAWN	United States	78/215,815	2/18/2003	3,056,131	1/31/2006
SYNPLAY	United States	78/503,164	10/20/2004	3,028,489	12/13/2005
SYNRYE	United States	78/704,038	8/31/2005	3,432,814	5/20/2008
SYNTIPEDE	United States	78/704,131	8/31/2005	3,331,438	11/6/2007
ULTRALUSH	United States	86/153,071	12/27/2013	4,728,673	4/28/2015
ULTRAWEAR	United States	86/153,055	12/27/2013	4,728,672	4/28/2015

United States

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005968 FRAME: 0515